

Service Agreement

- 1. BULLetproof Balanced K9 Dog Training contact phone number is 425 466 6386. If any questions or concerns arise, please do not hesitate to contact us immediately via phone, test, or email (<u>BULLetproofbalancedk9@gmail.com</u>). Due to a high volume of clients, we may not be able to respond immediately. We will respond back to you at our earliest available time to do so.
- 2. Subject to conditions outlined in this contract, BULLetproof Balanced K9 will provide training in a real world setting including distractions and stimulations in and outside of your home if needed. Each training session lasts for approximately 60 minutes, but can occasionally go longer.
- 3. All clients acknowledge and agree that services provided are all subject to the following conditions:
 - a. BULLetproof Balanced K9 is not liable for your dog not abiding by its training. Owner agrees to take full responsibility of their dog's behavior, and BULLetproof Balanced K9 is not responsible nor liable for the dog's behavior or reactivity. Owner accepts all responsibility, cost, and legal expenses in such an event.
 - b. BULLetproof Balanced K9 will have the sole decision on how training will proceed under this contract.
 - c. Client's dog s will be trained up to BULLetproof Balanced K9's standards of behavior and training, but BULLetproof Balanced K9 does not guarantee that the dog will abide by the training successfully.
- **4.** This Contract is binding to ensure the benefit of both parties. No addendum shall be made unless discussed, approved, and signed acknowledging consent of both parties. An authentic signature is required.
- 5. If either party undertakes any action or arbitration, including equitable relief, against the other arising out of or in connection with this contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the losing party reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- **6.** This contract may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same.
- 7. The laws of the State of Washington shall govern the validity, construction, performance, and enforcement of this contract. Any and all disputes arising from this contract shall be resolved within the State of Washington, King County, unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the parties.
- **8.** If any provisions of this contract shall be deemed to be unlawful or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such termination shall have no effect on the validity and enforceability of the other terms and conditions of this contract, and lawfully challenged terms shall be deemed deleted.
- **9.** BULLetproof Balanced K9 is and shall at all times be an independent contractor and shall not be deemed an employee or agent of the Client.



Terms and Consent

- I understand that I must provide a Veterinary Release for from a licensed veterinarian, confirming that my pet is both medically capable of undergoing training & has current rabies vaccinations.
- I understand that training can take place in a public setting and with other dogs. I agree to take full responsibility for my pet and their actions, and abide by state laws. I will not hold BULLetproof Balanced K9 legally liable for the misconduct or actions of my pet.
- I understand that my pet is required by Washington State Law to be on a leash at all times while in public.
- I understand that there are no refunds after training begins at the first session, and that I understand that otherwise there will be a \$75 cancellation fee per dog. Pack Walk payments are not refundable.
- I am responsible for the outcome of my dog. I understand that BULLetproof Balanced K9 will provide me with all the tools, communication, and guidance I need to have successful results with training. I acknowledge that I hired BULLetproof Balanced K9 as professionals to determine which method of training is best suited for my pet to achieve and surpass my expectations.
- I understand that training tools, such as remote collars, are not to be left on my pet at night or during any time that they are left
 unattended or unsupervised. I understand that leaving these tools on my pet is deemed unsafe and counter-productive to our
 training.
- I understand that all dogs trained by BULLetproof Balanced K9 are without liability on its part for loss or damage by or from disease death, running away, theft, fire, or injury to persons, other dogs, or property by or to said dog(s), or other unavoidable causes, due diligence and care that having been exercised by BULLetproof Balanced K9.
- I understand that BULLetproof Balanced K9 is not liable for any damage caused by my dog during training, including without limitation, injury or damage to other dogs, persons, or property due to the behavior of my dog.
- I hereby expressly agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless BULLetproof Balanced K9 and its directors, employees, or trainers and assigns for any claim arising out of or incident to my participation in the program, including without limitation the payment of attorney's fees and costs.
- I understand that my dog is: ___ Dog Aggressive and/or ___ Human Aggressive, in which case I agree to, at my trainer's discretion, use a basket muzzle during training sessions, group classes, and pack walks. BULLetproof Balanced K9 has worked with many high-risk dogs, but cannot guarantee that the behavior will disappear. I understand and agree that it is my responsibility to keep the environment around me safe at all times. I understand that BULLetproof Balanced K9 advises that children under 10 years of age should not attend unless agreed upon by both parties.
- I certify that my dog is in good health and has not been exposed to nor exhibited any symptoms of any contagious illness within the last 30 days.
- I understand that it is one dog per handler, and that during training I will keep distractions such as cell phones put away to the best of my ability.

I have read, understand, and agree to this agreement in its entirety. An authentic signature is required.

Client Name (Print)	BULLetproof Balanced K9 Name (Print):
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	
	PLILI atproof Palancod KO